








/

e il/.l Lttty P
~ J % /_n — . . - TS——n e ” i u
- W. u " —/ ” o i .
W ] L] . n_.l l-v.“../'ﬂ »” id 'I ~ ..I_- ” — .—!— .R‘o& s h’.un“l
S s 1 2 N : I~ T -
< S | S L) S S - S NS 2
» & S “_ -, ® 8 3 ~ 1
- 3 R T 3 O | I
0 1S . = X . YNOI 3
3 = a N\, /% 3_ 3
= = 8 2 ] % 2
» X 2 z 3 1 ¥ g g % ©
" a yrv )
o . = ® - ? T F 3 3 ] o S
. m o‘b 0e <L 1“-." o\
T, R - : ..w
2 ) s
—_—— ...M
[ > ]
L

579




LTI — FIVOS DIHJVID Y 5070 3o
[ | I N I N I 330
. soog 4
N S s B B I O A O | gE © LE s3gvd ¥
%
. 08 TITd ng
MM TOUINGD '3, dOMS ‘3-Th 7ML AL 2ty *9 & 5 v.muna.wnw (E9°VZ
; . ° ,,00 ,25.50 N
v NMOHS .
TUSIT ANY OL ﬁaﬁ SI oW &w_h.._?ﬁuﬁ TILIL ¥ gy Nl 00 -0S
30 LILINGR ZHL AMDHLIM 309 NZIB SWH AZANNS 'S ot ,00 oY)
. *JODEHL TINALSING-NON 30 IINZLSIN /00 "66
THL OL OI[TMI 4D 30uMW SI NOILUIIITLNII ON L3
UMY ‘AINHNS SIHL 30 Lavd Y SY (ILUJDT AGIE SSNOHAANOD ALNMDD .
LON INOH SINLVEY ONNOMSMIONN ONU SIILITILA b LN
v N -% .
SO0 NODIZH NIOHS ALMZAOMS BHL '3 0500ETOLE -
YTENIN oW ZLUN TINGAMNSNI (OOT3 OL SNIREOIOY g .
: *JODITAL ATV THL OL LTICENS DY
R R NS R G TR R N _
. X0UB O30 - METISS HUTHWZITR ALCMOO Pavouetiay | mn.
NILLISNN 30 NTLLIM ST (Iovd OAGLE MTTIZS IWID Hitone NI =
YIHLII ‘SINSWISYT ANV OL LO3[EnS SI AINANS  °T .Eﬁu"ﬂﬁm_%a%i%wkgcﬁ.&u &
$00-NE . wonSITLONRSS wue JONTMIITH TII0 wee, m
XX l%] T, : | 08 = .T :TIVOS 2002 ‘2 AVR n
OHI0 66L¥-2¥9 (g2¥) | | FASSINNAL ‘XINN0D MALAVO 3O IOMMLSIA TA HINHAZS .
. E994E TL ‘TOITIqUZIR . Ty ATy 4 . .. . o
. j00.8 peolg - GUUIAY TULY - L 9 g0 [e-~1o s . -
$ZWI CTIZRID 9UQ = LOE 9IMS kﬂ.r_u..nﬂrr an.h u. M_”Umm <NH.Q.Z.4~W. . _ -1
| rmn.vho.bhpm puUw] 20J31d . S 0 AFAJAS

~ , _



BUILDING AND GROUNDS
April 18, 1988

The Building and Grounds Committee met on Monday, Apfil 18,
1988 prior to the full Commission meeting. Members present: Jack
Winter, Chairman; C.M; Newton, Terry Montgomery, Lawrence Hodge,
Gerald Collins, Thomas Hughes, George Blankenéhip.

Chairman Winters called the meeting to-order.

- C.M. Newton made a motion to refer the situation of the new
survey on the courthouse pfoperty to the full commission, motion
seconded by Thomas Hughes, motion approved.

C.M. Newton made a motion to meet with Joe Lusk on the
leaks at the Annex this afternoon if possible, motion seconded by
Thomas Hughes, motion approved. (Will meet at 3:00 P.m.)

Thomas "Hughes made a motion to get an estimate on moving
the w;tness stand in the Sessions courtroom, motion seconded by
Gerald Collins, motion approved. !

Meeting adjourned.

' Respectfully submitted,

Joanie Smith, Secretary

Mayor Humphrey read the following Resolution No. 537 correcting the Courthouse Square
issue. Motion was made by Ronnie Trivett, seconded by Nancy Brown to adopt the resolution as

prasented by the Mayor. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard -
Winters , Ronnie Trivett, Harry Sisk, Charles VonCannon, L. C. Tester, Steve
Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship, Dickie Renfro, Ken Arney, Steve
Chambers, John Lewis, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Scott Sams, Pat Hicks & Robert

Gobble
NAYS: 0.
PASSING: 0

ABSENT: Charlie Bayless & Bill Armstrong

There being 22 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 2 absent motion duly carried.

581



RESOLUTION BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION
OF CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Resolution No. 537

WHEREAS, by a deed dated October 4, 1796, recorded in Deed Book A, Page
~ 37 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Carter County, Tennessee at Elizabethton,
_ certain property was conveyed to the Commissioners of Carter County, Tennessee which
" subsequently became known as the “Public Square” property as shown on a plat of
survey dated April 14, 1988, a copy of which is attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the Carter County Courthouse occupies a small portion of the public
square property and during the last 158 years most of the property has been used for the
intersection of Elk Avenue and Main Street as shown on said plat;

WHEREAS, the Carter County Courthouse property and private property with a
small office building at 100 Courthouse Square owned by Janet Peters occupies the
northeast portion of the public square property lying outside the street right of ways, and
other private owners hold deeds to the southeast, southwest and northwest portions of the
public square property lying outside the street right of ways as shown on said plat;

WHEREAS, for many years the private property owners have paid real property
taxes on the property lying within the boundaries of the original public square property,
and the county has never asserted any claim of ownership or actual use of said property
except for that portion occupied by the courthouse and the veterans’ monument in the
'centeroftheimersection;

WHEREAS, the Building and Grounds Committee of the County Comﬂ:ission
passed a motion to refer this matter to the full commission on April 18, 1988, but the
matter was never addressed by the full county commission;



WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest of Carter County as well as the

= - private property owners to remove any ambiguity about the ownership of the public

. square property lying outside the street right of ways of Elk Avenue and Main Street;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Carter County Commission does
hereby release, relinquish and abandon all right, title and interest it may have in and to
the real property designated as the “Public Square” on the attached plat except for the
property utilized by the courthouse and the property in the center of the intersection
where the veterans’ monument is erected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Carter County Clerk and Master
convey a deed of correction to Janet Peters for the Special Master’s Deed issued to same
and dated January 27, 2003. The real estate description in the deed of correction shall
include the northeast portion of the public square property lying outside the street right of
way and between what is occupied by the courthouse and the property located at 100
Courthouse Square.

THIS RESOLUTION was duly considered and adopted by the commission in
and for Carter County, Tennessee on this the _20th _day of _December _ , 20_10.

fess

ON » County or

ATTEST:

MARY E, County

583



Tom Bowers reported that the Budget Committee had approved to give each full -time employee
a $200.00 bonus with the funds coming from fund balance. Motion was made by Steve Chambers to
givefthe full time employees the $200.00 bonus as the Budget Committee recommended and to
also approve a $100.00 bonus for each part-time employee. His motion was seconded by Ronnie

Trivett and the roll call vote was as follows;

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard
Winters, Ronnie Trivett, harry Sisk, Charles VonCannon, L. C. Tester, Steve
Lowrance, Jo Ann Blankenship, Dickie Renfro, Ken Arney, Steve Chambers, Sonja
Culler, Russell Kyte, Scott Sams & Pat Hicks

NAYS: Tom Bowers, John Lewis & Robert Gobble
PASSING: 0
ABSENT: Charlie Bayless & Bill Armstrong

There being 19 ayes, 3 nays, 0 passing and 2 absent motion duly carried with the understanding

that this bonus was a one time deal.

~ On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Tom Bowers, seconded by
Joel Street to approve the Solid Waste Fund 116, Budget Amendment #2, Item #1, the Health
Depattment Fund 117, Budget Amendment #1, Item #1 and the Highway Department Fund 131,

Budget Amendment #1, Item #1 as presented. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard
Winters, Ronnie Trivett, Harry Sisk, Charles VonCannon, L. C. Tester, Steve
Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship, Dickie Renfro, Ken Arney, Steve
Chambers, John Lewis, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Scott Sams, Pat Hicks & Robert

Gobble .
NAYS: 0
PASSING: 0

ABSENT: Charlie Bayless & Bill Armstrong

There being 22 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 2 absent motion duly carried.



On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Jo Ann Blankenship,

seconded by Harry Sisk to approve General Fund 101, Budget Amendment #4, Item #4 as

presented. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Gebe Ritchie, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard Winters, Ronnie Trivett, Harry Sisk,
Charles VonCannon, L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Jo Ann Blankenship, Dickie Renfro,
Ken Arney, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Scott Sams, Pat Hicks & Robert Gobble

NAYS: Paul Mottern, Lawrence Hodge, Tom Bowers, Steve Chambers & John Lewis

PASSING: 0
ABSENT: Charlie Bayless & Bill Armstrong

There being 17 ayes, 5 nays, 0 passing and 2 absent motion duly carried.

On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Tom Bowers, seconded

by John Lewis to approve General Fund 101, Budget Amendment#4, Items #1 - #3 as presented.

Roll call vote as follows;

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard
Winters, Ronnie Trivett, Harry Sisk, Charles VonCannon, Steve Lowrance, Tom
Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenshi, Dickie Renfro, Ken Arney, Steve Chambers, John Lewis,
Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Scott Sams, Pat Hicks & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0
PASSING: 0
ABSENT: Charlie Bayless, Bill Armstrong & L. C. Tester

There being 21 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 3 absent motion duly carried.

On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Tom Bowers, seconded
by Steve Chambers to approve Drug Fund 122, Budget Amendment #2, Item #1 as presented. Roll
call vote as follows;

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard
Winters, Ronnie Trivett, Harry Sisk, Charles VonCannon, L. C. Tester, Steve
Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship, Dickie Renfro, Ken Arney, Steve
Chambers;john Lewis, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Scott Sams, Pat Hicks & Robert -

Gobble
NAYS: 0
PASSING: 0
ABSENT: Charlie Bayless & Bill Armstrong

There being 22 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 2 absent motion duly carried.

585



On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Tom Bowers, seconded
by Ronnie Trivett to approve the Carter County Schools Fund 141, Budget Amendment #5, [tem #1
as presented. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Joel Street, Richard

: Winters, Ronnie Trivett, Harry Sisk, Charles VonCannon, L. C. Tester, Steve
Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship, Dickie Renfro, John Lewis, Sonja Culler,
Russell Kyte, Scott Sams, Pat Hicks & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0
PASSING: Ken Arney & Steve Chambers
ABSENT: Charlie Bayless & Bill Armstrong

There being 20 ayes, 0 nays, 2 passing and 2 absent motion duly carried.

ALL BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENTERED INTO THE MINUTES ON PAGES 693 TO 698

Under Committee reports, Gebe Ritchie reported for the Highway Committee stating that the
work performed by the Highway Department clearing the roads during the recent snow had cost

the county approximately $65,000.

Paul Tolley reported for the Parks & Recreation Board that a table had been placed at the
Workforce Center and the Siam Learning Center. He stated that a group of people had requested

$690.00 from the Board to help remodel the Hampton watershed trail which they approved.

Steve Lowrance reported for the Educational Committee stating that there would be a meeting
on January 10,2011, at which time long range plans for education in the State of Tennessee and

Carter County would be discussed.

Jo Ann Blankenship reported for the Health and Welfare Committee and the Financial
Management Committee stating that the minutes of these committee meetings were in the
commissioner’s packets and that she would answer any questions they may have. She also
reported for the Library Board stating that the Secretary of State requested that all public libraries
have an information session to inform the general public and the elected officials just what the
public library has to offer. She said that she and Bill Armstrong had represented the county at this

library meeting and asked that the Commissioners go by and introduce themselves to the new

iibrarian, Ms. Goff,

QA



Tom Bowers, on behalf of the Budget Committee, stated that starting January 2011, the Budget \

Committee meetings would start at 5:15 pm instead of 6:00 pm.

At the request of Commissioner Trivett, Mayor Humphrey reported for the newly formed
Records Committee. The general overview was that officers had been elected for the committee
and that much research and looking outside the county was taking place to get as much education

as possible as we go forward with this records preservation program.

The County Attorney, Keith Bowers, reported that he was preparing additional
correspondence regarding the R. W. Edwards lease. He also stated that he had received the go

ahead on the 911 lease and was wrapping that up to allow them to settle into their property.

The County Mayor reported that his secretary, Diane Eggers, would be leaving in January. He
commended her on a job well done and thanked her for making his transition to the office of Mayor

much easier.

The Mayor further reported that on November 22, 2010, he had received a Notice of Violation
and Demand from the Tennessee Department of Environment and Pollution Control which assessed
the county with a $2,500 fine for violations including the failure to file an annual report with their
agency for the last three (3) years. He stated that he was informed that several notices had been
sent to the county prior to the one he had received addressed to him. He further informed the
Commissioners that while addressing this matter it was also brought to his attention that the
county had failed to file with the State a Phase Il Stormwater Permit Notice of Intent which had a |
deadline of December 31, 2010. He said that after a discussion with the Environmental Field Office
and the City of Elizabethton he was convinced it would take several months to complete the Notice
of Intent and this week he would be drafting a letter to the agency begging/asking for an extension

for submittal of the notice.

The Mayor further reported that on September 20,1010, the Commissioners had approved a
Fesolution adopting International Building Codes. The Ordinance was to take effect on July 1, 2010,
but that the proper paperwork notifying the State of the County’s adoption of said Ordinance was
not filed timely. He stated that on December 9, 2010, he was asked to sign a statement providing
notice to the Department of Commerce and Insurance that the code had been adopted and was
being enforced. The notice included a list of individuals working for the County that were certified
residential/commercial building inspectors. He stated that today he was informed by the State Fire
Marshall’s office that none of the people on that list had taken the paths necessary to qualify for the

position as a certified building inspector. Therefore, any inspections conducted from July }, 2010,

587



to date were not in compliance with the code. The Mayor voiced his disapproval by going on
record to state that “The complacent business as usual, coupled with the lack of concern for State

agencies and control authorities, will not be tolerated in my administration.”

At this time the Mayor cleared the courtroom in order for the County Attorney and Jeff Ward to
meet in an Attorney/Client closed session to discuss pending litigation. Court was called back into -

session after the meeting by the Mayor.

After Commissioner Comments on the agenda, motion was made by Gebe Ritchie, seconded by

Steve Chambers to adjourn. By voice roll call vote, motion duly carried this December 20, 2010.

588



PROCLAMATION

Honoring Achievements of Elizabethton High School Band

.. WHEREAS, the Elizabethton High School Band was started in the early 1930’s and initially
directed by Jack Stafford; and,

WHEREAs,theElinbethmnHighSchoolBandcunenﬂyhasmhymdredtwmty-ﬁve (125)
members; and,

- WHEREAS, the Elizabethton High School Band is currently nicknamed “The Betsy Band”;
and,

WHEREAS, during the 2010 Marching Band Session, The Betsy Band was undefeated in Class
C ition: and,

WHREAS,theBasyBandwastheClassAAAwmneratthc“MnswmtheCasﬂe the “Boone
BlawBash"andthc“SmokeyMoumamInvnanonal band competition; and,

WHEREAS, the Betsy Band earned the distinction of being named the “Band of the Day” at the
“Music in the Castle” competition held in Bristol, Tennessee, and at the “Boone Blazer Bash” held in
Gray, Tennessee; and,

WHEREAS, the Betsy Band was the winner of the preliminary competition and the finals
competition at the Division II State Championship held at Independence High School in Thompson
Station, Tennessee, which is south of Nashvijlle, Tennessee; and,

WHEREAS, in the Division II State Competition the Betsy Band eamed a third (3) place finish
for Color Guard and the percussion section, a second place finish for Drum Major, Stephanie Egeler; and,

WHEREAS,theBasyBandhasprewouslymmpdedemmonHSmteCompethwnhfom
(4) top three placements to their credit; and,

WHEREAS, the Betsy Band is directed by Band Directors, Perry Elliott and Chris Lockhart;
end,

WHEREAS, the Betsy Band is proud to represent Carter County & the City of Elizabethton at all
events it enters.

NOW, THEREFORE, I Leon Humphrey, Carter County Mayor hereby declare December 21%
asE!izabethtonlIighSchool“BetsyBand"DayinCartaCounty.

Approved and adopted the 20* Day of December by the Legislative Body of Carter County,
Tennessee.

n Humphreyy y CofmtyMayor

ATTEST:
Mary Goyge, County



RESOLUTION
BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION

OF CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE .

NO. 536

WHERE AS, in consideration of the Biblical history of our Great Country, The State of
‘Tennessee, Carter County and all the communities therein, and

WHERE AS, in eonsldentlon of The Constitution of These United Stata and that of The
State of Tennessee, and

WHERE AS, in consideration of those devotional activities that played a major role in our
national heritage, and

WHERE AS, the importance of the Ten Commandments of Almighty God are hereby
acknowledged, and

WHERE AS, now more than ever before it is imperative that that we go on record in
support of this Magnificent Document.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED there is a strong commitment to defend our right
to display said document to the limit of our ability, agsinst all enemies, domestic, foreign,
public and private.

Attest:

ﬁ’g % County%ierl; '

590



 hed Begirning Encing TN Wy () Wi Type. Olerct_cross

WOODLAND ROAD 0.20 0 18 ASP 5 1
WOODNOTE S-D

WOOTEN ROAD OLD 198 DEAD END 0.14 12. 12 ASP 1
<>mu:=._.mo>u. 0.10 0 1" ASP 14 1
ZEB o!zom;mm ROAD SUNRISE ROAD SPUR DEAD END 0.22 14 14 ASP 9 1
ZEKE TOLLEY ROAD BROWN'S S»zo._ | DEAD END 0.20 12 12 ASP

Total Mileage 887.48

“Tuesday, December 07, 2010

*

Page 101 of 101

692



Budget Amen

General Fund 101

dment# 4 2010-11
ftemd | 54480 __ 79031  Other Equipment 47,445 Increase
47235 Homeland Security Grant 47,445 increase
To budget for Homeland Security Grant funds
item #2 54480 70831  Communication Equipment 98,781 Increase
54490 799-31 Other Capital Outlay 19,017 Increase
54490 709-31 Data Processing Equipment 14,972 Increase
54490 39931 Contractod Services 4,045 Increase
54490 709-31 Data Processing Equipment 8,189 Increase
54490 49931 Other Supplies and Materials 1,369 Increase
47235 Homeland Security Grant 146,393 Increase
To budget for Homeland Security Grant funds
tam#3 54490 451 Uniforms 100 Increase
54490 5§99 Other Charges 100 Decrease
To reallocate funds for new emplayee uniforms
Item #4 39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 115,000 Decrease .
91130 % Site Development 115,000 Increase
To provide for change order on paving contract to cover estimated cost -
of removal of unsultable soils and allow paving to begin.
‘tam #5  (35130) couNTY EXECUTIVE 161 Secretary(S) $ 20000 1 Increase
{51300 ) COUNTY EXECUTIVE 169 Part time $ 10000 1 Increase
201  Social Security $ 18.40 Increase
204 Retirement $ 2856 Increase
212 Medicare $ 490 tncrease
{51500 ) ELECTION COMMISSX 106 Deputy(ies) $ 20000 1 Increase
(51508 ) ELECTION COMMSSK 121 Data Processing Personnel $ 20000 1 Increaze
201  Sodial Security $ 24.80 tncrease
204 Retirement $ 5712 inorcase
212 Medicare $ $.80 Increzse
(51000 ) REGISTER OF DEEDS 106 Deputy(les) $ 60000 3 increase
201  Sodal Security $ 37.20 Increase
204 Retirement $ 85.68 increase
212 Medicare . $ - 8.70 Increase
{51720 ) PLANNING AND BULL 105 Supervisor/Director $ 20000 1 Increase
{ 51720 ) PLANNING AND BURL 121 Data Processing Personnel $ 20000 1 Increase
(51729 ) PLANNING AND BULS 141 Foremen $  200.00 1 Increase
(51720 ) PLANMING AND SURI 162 Clerical Personnel $ 10000 1 Increase
{ 51720 ) PLANMING AND BULLL 189 Other Salaries & Wages $  100.00 1 Increase
201  Social Security $ 37.20 tincrease
204  Retirement $ 85.68 Increase
212 Medicare $ 8.70 Increase
(51800) COUNTY BURDINGS 166 Custodial Personnel $ 60000 3 Increase
( 51509) COUNTY SURDNGS 167 Maintenance Personnel $ 20000 1 Increase
201  Social Security $ 49.60 Increase
204 Retirement $ 114 increase
212 Medicare $ 1160 increase
(52108 ) ACCOUNTS AND BUD 105 Supervisor/Director $ 20000 1 Increaza
{ 52100 ) ACCOUNTS AND BUD 106 Deputy(les) $ 20000 1 Increase
{52180 ) ACCOUNTS AND SUD 119 Accountants/Bookkeepers $  1,000.00 S Increase
201  Social Security $ 86.80 Increase
204 Retirement $ 199.92 Increase

-h

693



]

(§2300 ) PROPERTY ASSESSD

(53310 ) REAPPRAISAL PROGH

{32439) COUNTY TRUSTEE'S ¢

(52400 ) COUNTY TRUSTEE'S ¢

(52580 ) COUNTY CLERICS OF
(53108 ) CIRCUIT COURT
(53300 ) GENERAL SESSIONS ¢
(;‘“)Wm

{ 53780 ) JUDICIAL COMMISSIO

(54110) sHEREPS cEPART
+( 54130 ) SHERIF'S DEPARTIS

(WQ)MM' -
(e ) SRR OEPARTI

{SA1 ) SHERII"S DEPARTIE
(54338 ) SHERIFP'S DEPARTIY
(54118 SHERYP'S DEPARTII

(54218 ) dan
(3€10) Jan.
(44218) JAR,

{50300) UVENLE SERVICES

(56000) EMA
(54400 ) EMA

( £5120 ) RABIES AND AduiAL
* (55120 ) RARIES AND AdanAL

22 Medicare
106 Deputy{ies)

201 Social Security

204 Retirement

22  Madicare

106 Deputy(ies)

201 SociaSecurity

204 Retirement

212  Medicare

106 Deputy(ies)

162 Clerical Personnel

201  SodalSecurity

204 Retirement

212  Medicare

105 Deputy(ies)

201  Social Securlty

204 Retirement

212  Medicare

162 Clerical Personnel

201  Soclaj Security

204 Retirement

212  Medicare

161 Secretary(S)

201  Social Security

204 Retirement

2 Medicare

162 Clerical Personnel

201  Social Security

204  Retirement

212 Medicare

189  Other Salaries & Wages
201 Social Security

A2  Medicare

106 Deputy(ies)

108 Investigator(S)

119 Accountants/Bookkeepers -
18 Dispatchers/Radio Opegators
162 Clerical Personnel

169 Part time

170 School Resource Officers
201  Socisl Security

204  Retirement

212 Medicare

160 Guards

165 Cafeteria Personnel
167 Maintenance Salary
201 Social Security

204  Retigment

212 Madicyre

112 Youth Service Officer(S)

189 Other Salaries & Wages
201 Social Security

O HHH I I m

15+1

3+1

7 Increase
increass

2 Increase

4 Increase
1 Increase

1 Increase -
Increase
Increase
increase
Increase

Increass
Increase
4 Increase
Increase
increase

31 Increase
8 Increase
1 Increase
3 Incraase
3 Increase
5 Increase

§ Increase
lmsov

33 Increase
1 Increase
1 increase




204 Retirement

$ 2856 ' Inﬂ!;as:
) 212 Medicare $ 290 Increase
(57100 ) AGRICULTURAL EXTE 189  OtherSataries & Wages $ 100.00 1 Increase
201  Sock! Security $ 6.00 Increzse
212  Medicare $ 2.00 Increase
(58300 ) VETERAXS' SERVICEL 105 Supervisor/Director $ 20000 1 Incr se
204 Retirement $ 28.56 Increase
212 Medicare $ 2.90 . Increase
160 Guards $ 100.00 1 increase
201  Social Security s 6.00 Increase
212 Medicare $ 2.00 increase
(39000) Undesignatad Fund Balance $ 38,761.72 Decrease
.6 To budget Christmas Bonus of $200 per each full time employe2 (151) and $100 per part time (20) ‘
item
58900 590 Transfer to Other Funds $ 2,166.88 Increase
39000 Undaesignatad Fund Balancs 2166.88 Decrease
To budget transfer of funds to Soiid Waste Fund 116 for Christmas Bonus for eight (8) full time employees and two (2) part'tlme
item #7 58900 S50 Transfer to Other Funds $ 205888 ) Increase
35000 Undesignated Fund Balance . 2058.88 . Decrease
To budget transfer of funds to Health Department Fund 117 for Christmas Bonus for elght (8) full time employees and one (1)part ime
Kom 8 58900 590 Transfer to Other Funds $ 804735 Increase
39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 8047.38 Decrease
To budget transfer of funds to Highway Department Fund 131 for Christmas Bonus for thirty-three (33) employees
Solid Waste Fund 116
Budget Amendment# 2 2010-11
tem #1 55732 149 Laborers $ 30000 Increase
201 Social Security $ 20,40 Increase
204 Retirement $ 28.56 Increase
212 Medicare $ 4.90 tncrease
S5751 149 Laborers $ 200.00 Increase
201 Social Security $ 12.50 Increase
204 Retirement $ 28.56 Increase
212 Medicare $ 2.90 increase
55754 105 Supervisor $ 200.00 Increase
55754 149 Laborers $° ~1,100.00 Increase
201 Social Security $ 80.40 Increase
204 Retirement $ 171.36 _ Increase
212 Medicare $ 19.40 Increase
49800 Transfers In $ 2,168.88 Increase
To budget Clmsuné; Bonus paid from General Fund Transfer
Health Department Fund 117
Budget Amendment# 1 2010-11
ttemn #1 55110 189 Other Salaries and Wages $ 1,700.00 Incease
201 Sociat Security $ 105.20 Increase
204 Retirement $ 228.48 increase
212 Medicare $ 25.20 ‘  Increase
49800 Transfers in $ 2,0S8.88 [ncrease
To budget Christmas Bonus paid from General Fund Transfer
Drug Fund 122
Budget Amendment# 2 2010-11
itom #1 54110 189 Other Salaries and Wages S000 Decrease
54110 499 Other Supplies and Materials $ 5,000.00 Increase

To reallocate wage funds to purchase of supplies and materials 695



Highway Department Fund 131

Budget Amendment# 1 2010-11

item #1

61000
61000
61000

63100

49800

103 Assistant

105 Supervisor

161 Secretary

201 Social Security

204 Retirement

212 Medicare

141 Foreman

143 Equipment Operator

147 Laborers

149 Truck Driver

201 Social Security

204 Retirement

212 Medicare

142 Mechanics

201 Social Security

204 Retirement

212 Medicare
Transfers In

To budget Christmas Bonus paid from General Fund Transfer

“»eruvuoeuoLLoooouoooooanLruruneoen

200.00
37.20
85.68

8.70
400.00
1,200.00
1,400.00

334.80
7112
78.30
600.00
37.20
85.68
8.70

increase
tncrease
Increase
increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase

Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
Increase
8047.38 Increase

A06



Carter County Schools Fund 141
Budget Amendment#5 2010-11

item #1 71100 116 Teacher $ 3,000 Increase
71100 128 Homebound Teacher $ 1,000 Increase
71100 201 Soclal Security $ 248 Increase
71100 204 Retirement $ 362 Irirease
71100 12 Medicare $ 58 Increase
71150 116 Teacher $ 2,000 increase
71150 201 Social Security $ 124 Increase
71150 204 Retirement $ 181 increese
71150 212 Medicare $ 29 - Incrase
71200 116 Teacher $ 1,000 Increise
71200 128 Homebound Teacher $ 1,000 Increzse
71200 189 Other Salaries and Wages $ 2,000 Ir.crezse
71200 201 Sacial Security $ 248 ipcresse
71200 204 Retirement $ 467 ncrease
71200 bV Medicare $ 58 Increase
71600 116 Teacher $ 1,000 increase
/71600 _ 201 Soclal Security $ 62 Increase
71600 212 Medicare $ 15 Increase
72120 131 Madical Personnel $ 2,000 Increase
72120 201 Social Security $ 124 Increase
72120 204 Retirement $ 286 Increase
72120 12 Medicare $ 29 Increase
72130 162 Clerical Personnel $ 2,000 Increase
72130 164 Attendants $ 1,000 Increase
72130 189 Other Salarles and Wages $ 1,000 Increase
72130 201 Social Security $ 248 Increase
72130 204 Retirement $ 376 Increase
72130 b b] Medlcare $ 58 Increase
72210 105 Supervisor/Director $ 6,000 Increase
72210 189 Other Salaries and Wages $ 5,000 {ncrease
72210 201 Soclal Security $ 682 'ncrease
72210 204 Retirement $ 1,205 increase
7210 212 Medicare $ 160 Increase
72215 105 Supervisor/Director $ 1,000 Increase
72215 161 Secretary(s) $ 1,000 Increase
72215 20m Soclal Security $ 124 Inciazse
72215 204 Retirement $ 181 Inc-eise
72215 212 Medicare $ ] acresse
72220 105 Supervisor/Director S 1,000 ncresse
72220 124 Psycological Personnel $ 1,000 herecie
72220 135 Assessment Personnel $ 1,000 ticrease
72220 162 Clerical Personnel $ 1,000 Increase
72220 189 Other Salaries and Wages $ 2,000 Increase
72220 201 Social Security $ n . Increase
72220 204 Retirement $ 700 Increase
72220 212 Medicare $ 87 Increase
72230 105 Supervisor/Director $ 1,000 Increase
72230 161 Secretary(s) $ 1,000 Increase
72230 201 Soclal Security $ 123 Increase
72230 204 Retirement $ 233 increase
72230 212 Medicare $ 7 Increase
72260 189 Other Salarles and Wages $ 2,000 Increase
72260 201 Social Security $ 124 Increase
72260 204 Retirement $ 286 Increase

697



ko

72710
72710
27110
—_ 72710
72710
72710
72710

EEEE

73100
73100
73100

:

EEEEEREEE

8

201

B

EEERSERREEEERRESR

SE§§§§8§§EE§§EEE§§E

. Tobudzetbonuspaymenttosvsmurwldepemnelﬁnmfuwbahnce

wm«»mmo1»mmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm%mummmmmmmmmmm

Emsmgsﬁﬁggaﬁ

rl
8

4,000

169,099

698



